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List of Thai characters sorted by frequency 

-า 25,209,774 7.12% ข 4,028,758 1.14% -  139,272 0.04% 
ร 22,980,559 6.49% ใ- 3,834,242 1.08% ฤ 138,806 0.04% 
น 21,539,571 6.08% ช 3,773,356 1.07% ๒ 138,759 0.04% 
ก 15,639,107 4.42% - ุ 3,656,069 1.03% ๑ 131,819 0.04% 
-  15,567,843 4.39% - ื 3,655,755 1.03% ฮ 119,534 0.03% 
อ 14,043,669 3.96% -  2,919,201 0.82% ๐ 113,603 0.03% 
เ- 13,502,777 3.81% - ู 2,724,773 0.77% ฑ 106,731 0.03% 
ง 13,446,596 3.80% - ็ 2,690,261 0.76% ฃ 105,505 0.03% 
-  12,088,661 3.41% -ำ 2,562,973 0.72% ๕ 96,032 0.03% 
- ั 11,622,044 3.28% โ- 1,951,275 0.55% ๓ 80,281 0.02% 
ม 11,480,076 3.24% ธ 1,816,470 0.51% ฬ 66,704 0.02% 
ย 11,414,497 3.22% - ึ 1,772,343 0.50% ๔ 65,882 0.02% 
ว 9,370,549 2.65% ผ 1,732,132 0.49% ฆ 55,074 0.02% 
- ี 9,345,532 2.64% ศ 1,529,376 0.43% ๖ 42,917 0.01% 
ท 8,848,508 2.50% ถ 1,404,048 0.40% -  40,740 0.01% 
ด 8,219,261 2.32% ณ 1,365,793 0.39% ๗ 35,667 0.01% 
ล 8,098,263 2.29% ซ 1,181,412 0.33% ๘ 33,296 0.01% 
- ิ 7,284,384 2.06% ษ 1,154,037 0.33% ๙ 29,240 0.01% 
ต 7,048,841 1.99% ญ 1,133,041 0.32% ฌ 27,089 0.01% 
ห 6,658,952 1.88% ภ 975,323 0.28% ฅ 13,107 0.00% 
ส 6,652,219 1.88% ฐ 745,057 0.21% - ํ 4,657 0.00% 
บ 6,467,847 1.83% ฟ 499,872 0.14% ฦ 2,628 0.00% 
-ะ 6,424,503 1.81% ฉ 485,706 0.14% - ฺ 172 0.00% 
ค 6,148,224 1.74% ๆ 339,092 0.10% ฿ 42 0.00% 
ป 6,002,429 1.69% ฒ 234,963 0.07% -ๅ 33 0.00% 
จ 5,808,506 1.64% ฝ 215,652 0.06% ๚ 19 0.00% 
แ- 4,568,250 1.29% ฎ 196,316 0.06% ๏ 5 0.00% 
ไ- 4,255,053 1.20% ฏ 147,910 0.04% ๛ 4 0.00% 
พ 4,029,354 1.14% ฯ 142,585 0.04% - ๎ 2 0.00% 

รวม    354,221,260   100% 
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List of Thai consonant characters sorted by frequency 

ร 22,980,559 10.58% ป 6,002,429 2.76% ฉ 485,706 0.22% 
น 21,539,571 9.92% จ 5,808,506 2.67% ฒ 234,963 0.11% 
ก 15,639,107 7.20% พ 4,029,354 1.86% ฝ 215,652 0.10% 
อ 14,043,669 6.47% ข 4,028,758 1.86% ฎ 196,316 0.09% 
ง 13,446,596 6.19% ช 3,773,356 1.74% ฏ 147,910 0.07% 
ม 11,480,076 5.29% ธ 1,816,470 0.84% ฤ 138,806 0.06% 
ย 11,414,497 5.26% ผ 1,732,132 0.80% ฮ 119,534 0.06% 
ว 9,370,549 4.32% ศ 1,529,376 0.70% ฑ 106,731 0.05% 
ท 8,848,508 4.07% ถ 1,404,048 0.65% ฃ 105,505 0.05% 
ด 8,219,261 3.79% ณ 1,365,793 0.63% ฬ 66,704 0.03% 
ล 8,098,263 3.73% ซ 1,181,412 0.54% ฆ 55,074 0.03% 
ต 7,048,841 3.25% ษ 1,154,037 0.53% ฌ 27,089 0.01% 
ห 6,658,952 3.07% ญ 1,133,041 0.52% ฅ 13,107 0.01% 
ส 6,652,219 3.06% ภ 975,323 0.45% ฦ 2,628 0.00% 
บ 6,467,847 2.98% ฐ 745,057 0.34%    
ค 6,148,224 2.83% ฟ 499,872 0.23% รวม 217,151,428  100% 

 
 

List of Thai vowel and special characters sorted by frequency 
-า 25,209,774 18.39% - ู 2,724,773 1.99% ๖ 42,917 0.03% 
-  15,567,843 11.36% - ็ 2,690,261 1.96% -  40,740 0.03% 
เ- 13,502,777 9.85% -ำ 2,562,973 1.87% ๗ 35,667 0.03% 
-  12,088,661 8.82% โ- 1,951,275 1.42% ๘ 33,296 0.02% 
- ั 11,622,044 8.48% - ึ 1,772,343 1.29% ๙ 29,240 0.02% 
- ี 9,345,532 6.82% ๆ 339,092 0.25% - ํ 4,657 0.00% 
- ิ 7,284,384 5.31% ฯ 142,585 0.10% - ฺ 172 0.00% 
-ะ 6,424,503 4.69% -  139,272 0.10% ฿ 42 0.00% 
แ- 4,568,250 3.33% ๒ 138,759 0.10% -ๅ 33 0.00% 
ไ- 4,255,053 3.10% ๑ 131,819 0.10% ๚ 19 0.00% 
ใ- 3,834,242 2.80% ๐ 113,603 0.08% ๏ 5 0.00% 
- ุ 3,656,069 2.67% ๕ 96,032 0.07% ๛ 4 0.00% 
- ื 3,655,755 2.67% ๓ 80,281 0.06% - ๎ 2 0.00% 
-  2,919,201 2.13% ๔ 65,882 0.05% รวม 137,069,832 100% 
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List of Thai words sorted by frequency (Top 200 words from newspaper) 

1 ที่  511,249  2.18% 2.18% 
2 การ  489,995  2.09% 4.27% 
3 ใน  376,488  1.61% 5.87% 
4 มี  318,127  1.36% 7.23% 
5 จะ  307,824  1.31% 8.54% 
6 และ  303,385  1.29% 9.84% 
7 เปน  297,661  1.27% 11.11% 
8 ของ  295,424  1.26% 12.36% 
9 วา  250,607  1.07% 13.43% 
10 ได  229,582  0.98% 14.41% 
11 ไม  222,858  0.95% 15.36% 
12 ให  211,341  0.90% 16.26% 
13 มา  158,999  0.68% 16.94% 
14 ไป  145,459  0.62% 17.56% 
15 จาก  140,344  0.60% 18.16% 
16 กับ  126,965  0.54% 18.70% 
17 นี้  119,562  0.51% 19.21% 
18 ความ  117,436  0.50% 19.71% 
19 ไทย  111,870  0.48% 20.19% 
20 ก็  107,269  0.46% 20.65% 
21 ขึ้น  100,040  0.43% 21.07% 
22 ป  98,939  0.42% 21.49% 
23 กรุงเทพ  97,823  0.42% 21.91% 
24 โดย  97,393  0.42% 22.33% 
25 คน  97,259  0.41% 22.74% 
26 ซึ่ง  97,060  0.41% 23.15% 
27 ตอง  92,522  0.39% 23.55% 
28 ธุรกิจ  92,268  0.39% 23.94% 
29 วัน  88,421  0.38% 24.32% 
30 ๆ  86,385  0.37% 24.69% 
31 แต  86,142  0.37% 25.05% 
32 เศรษฐกิจ  84,498  0.36% 25.42% 
33 ตลาด  82,216  0.35% 25.77% 
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34 บริษัท  81,325  0.35% 26.11% 
35 ยัง  78,363  0.33% 26.45% 
36 กัน  75,940  0.32% 26.77% 
37 อยู  75,232  0.32% 27.09% 
38 เพื่อ  74,481  0.32% 27.41% 
39 อยาง  73,607  0.31% 27.72% 
40 แลว  73,232  0.31% 28.03% 
41 มาก  72,202  0.31% 28.34% 
42 ไอที  72,185  0.31% 28.65% 
43 เรื่อง  67,407  0.29% 28.94% 
44 หรือ  66,791  0.28% 29.22% 
45 ใช  66,418  0.28% 29.51% 
46 เขา  64,996  0.28% 29.78% 
47 จุด  64,976  0.28% 30.06% 
48 หนึ่ง  64,688  0.28% 30.34% 
49 ประเทศ  64,317  0.27% 30.61% 
50 ดี  62,928  0.27% 30.88% 
51 ดวย  62,249  0.27% 31.14% 
52 ถึง  59,617  0.25% 31.40% 
53 งาน  59,562  0.25% 31.65% 
54 นาย  59,537  0.25% 31.91% 
55 บาท  58,961  0.25% 32.16% 
56 สุดสัปดาห  58,373  0.25% 32.41% 
57 ทาง  57,824  0.25% 32.65% 
58 ปญหา  57,258  0.24% 32.90% 
59 คอม  56,541  0.24% 33.14% 
60 ผู  56,082  0.24% 33.38% 
61 ทํา  54,867  0.23% 33.61% 
62 เพราะ  54,194  0.23% 33.84% 
63 ประกาย  54,035  0.23% 34.07% 
64 กลาว  52,568  0.22% 34.30% 
65 ลาน  52,528  0.22% 34.52% 
66 อีก  51,922  0.22% 34.74% 
67 เมื่อ  51,299  0.22% 34.96% 
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68 กวา  50,722  0.22% 35.18% 
69 ใหม  50,525  0.22% 35.39% 
70 ตอ  50,488  0.22% 35.61% 
71 สวน  49,553  0.21% 35.82% 
72 ขาว  49,414  0.21% 36.03% 
73 ขาย  47,744  0.20% 36.23% 
74 ซื้อ  47,271  0.20% 36.43% 
75 ตาม  45,996  0.20% 36.63% 
76 นั้น  45,757  0.20% 36.82% 
77 หนา  45,736  0.19% 37.02% 
78 หา  44,762  0.19% 37.21% 
79 ทําให  44,696  0.19% 37.40% 
80 ออก  44,668  0.19% 37.59% 
81 เกิด  44,298  0.19% 37.78% 
82 โอ  43,924  0.19% 37.97% 
83 กลุม  43,628  0.19% 38.15% 
84 สามารถ  43,420  0.19% 38.34% 
85 ทั้ง  42,879  0.18% 38.52% 
86 หุน  42,622  0.18% 38.70% 
87 เพิ่ม  41,799  0.18% 38.88% 
88 เงิน  41,615  0.18% 39.06% 
89 อี  41,541  0.18% 39.24% 
90 ตางประเทศ  41,419  0.18% 39.41% 
91 ดาน  41,379  0.18% 39.59% 
92 ลง  40,440  0.17% 39.76% 
93 การศึกษา  38,808  0.17% 39.93% 
94 การเมือง  38,571  0.16% 40.09% 
95 นํา  38,400  0.16% 40.26% 
96 การเงิน  38,375  0.16% 40.42% 
97 ครั้ง  38,043  0.16% 40.58% 
98 คือ  37,894  0.16% 40.74% 
99 ทองเที่ยว  37,804  0.16% 40.90% 
100 ฯ  37,568  0.16% 41.06% 
101 แหง  36,913  0.16% 41.22% 
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102 รัฐบาล  35,763  0.15% 41.37% 
103 ตัว  34,552  0.15% 41.52% 
104 ทั่ว  34,470  0.15% 41.67% 
105 เปด  33,967  0.14% 41.81% 
106 เสาร  33,846  0.14% 41.96% 
107 กีฬา  33,318  0.14% 42.10% 
108 รวม  32,803  0.14% 42.24% 
109 เห็น  32,756  0.14% 42.38% 
110 อาทิตย  32,315  0.14% 42.52% 
111 ทีวี  31,990  0.14% 42.65% 
112 อินเทอรเน็ต  31,973  0.14% 42.79% 
113 วิทยุ  31,626  0.13% 42.92% 
114 พ.ศ.  31,616  0.13% 43.06% 
115 ชัด  31,471  0.13% 43.19% 
116 ถูก  31,450  0.13% 43.33% 
117 เวลา  31,097  0.13% 43.46% 
118 ลึก  30,973  0.13% 43.59% 
119 สราง  30,935  0.13% 43.72% 
120 จึง  30,893  0.13% 43.86% 
121 วัยรุน  30,815  0.13% 43.99% 
122 เรา  30,660  0.13% 44.12% 
123 ทัศนะ  30,624  0.13% 44.25% 
124 เดอะ  30,486  0.13% 44.38% 
125 กรุป  30,451  0.13% 44.51% 
126 คอ  30,235  0.13% 44.64% 
127 ระบบ  30,063  0.13% 44.76% 
128 ผล  29,906  0.13% 44.89% 
129 รับ  29,898  0.13% 45.02% 
130 ยานยนต  29,847  0.13% 45.15% 
131 คอมพิวเตอร  29,836  0.13% 45.27% 
132 รวม  29,793  0.13% 45.40% 
133 ราคา  29,626  0.13% 45.53% 
134 ดอท  29,562  0.13% 45.65% 
135 ไดรับ  29,459  0.13% 45.78% 
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136 คม  29,451  0.13% 45.90% 
137 ตาง  29,445  0.13% 46.03% 
138 วิจารณ  29,337  0.13% 46.16% 
139 ไทยแลนด  29,210  0.12% 46.28% 
140 เดือน  29,118  0.12% 46.40% 
141 ทุก  29,064  0.12% 46.53% 
142 ชวง  29,063  0.12% 46.65% 
143 ลด  29,022  0.12% 46.78% 
144 วรรณกรรม  28,964  0.12% 46.90% 
145 สวัสดี  28,875  0.12% 47.02% 
146 เขา  28,848  0.12% 47.15% 
147 จูเนียร  28,839  0.12% 47.27% 
148 ไซด  28,820  0.12% 47.39% 
149 อาจ  28,728  0.12% 47.51% 
150 มูวี่  28,708  0.12% 47.64% 
151 มิกส  28,694  0.12% 47.76% 
152 จํานวน  28,667  0.12% 47.88% 
153 จอบส  28,667  0.12% 48.00% 
154 กอน  28,641  0.12% 48.12% 
155 ราย  28,617  0.12% 48.25% 
156 หลาย  28,586  0.12% 48.37% 
157 ใหญ  28,212  0.12% 48.49% 
158 บริการ  26,904  0.11% 48.60% 
159 โลก  26,562  0.11% 48.72% 
160 หาก  26,465  0.11% 48.83% 
161 จัด  26,228  0.11% 48.94% 
162 วิ่ง  26,204  0.11% 49.05% 
163 ระดับ  26,133  0.11% 49.16% 
164 สําหรับ  25,704  0.11% 49.27% 
165 โครงการ  25,647  0.11% 49.38% 
166 ไว  25,426  0.11% 49.49% 
167 สหรัฐ  24,891  0.11% 49.60% 
168 เซฟ  24,499  0.10% 49.70% 
169 ธนาคาร  24,196  0.10% 49.81% 



Wirote Aroonmanakun, Dept.of Linguistics, Faculty of Arts, Chulalongkorn University 
International Conference : Wisdom and Dynamism of Thai Language and Literature, 10–12 Nov 2006 

 
170 ภาษ ี  23,956  0.10% 49.91% 
171 แรก  23,937  0.10% 50.01% 
172 สูง  23,499  0.10% 50.11% 
173 สง  22,381  0.10% 50.21% 
174 ที่ผานมา  22,235  0.09% 50.30% 
175 กําลัง  22,203  0.09% 50.39% 
176 ระหวาง  22,068  0.09% 50.49% 
177 ดังกลาว  22,021  0.09% 50.58% 
178 สินคา  21,795  0.09% 50.68% 
179 ทีม  21,608  0.09% 50.77% 
180 นัก  21,580  0.09% 50.86% 
181 ปรับ  21,520  0.09% 50.95% 
182 ชาติ  21,515  0.09% 51.04% 
183 วันที่  21,381  0.09% 51.13% 
184 คิด  21,334  0.09% 51.23% 
185 ตั้ง  21,050  0.09% 51.32% 
186 พรอม  20,911  0.09% 51.40% 
187 รายงาน  20,858  0.09% 51.49% 
188 เชน  20,710  0.09% 51.58% 
189 รัฐ  20,688  0.09% 51.67% 
190 หลัง  20,674  0.09% 51.76% 
191 ดู  20,592  0.09% 51.85% 
192 บาง  20,522  0.09% 51.93% 
193 แสดง  20,366  0.09% 52.02% 
194 อื่น  20,169  0.09% 52.11% 
195 แบบ  19,966  0.09% 52.19% 
196 หนังสือ  19,809  0.08% 52.28% 
197 กระทรวง  19,734  0.08% 52.36% 
198 ขอ  19,443  0.08% 52.44% 
199 กลับ  19,441  0.08% 52.53% 
200 เนื่องจาก  19,399  0.08% 52.61% 

 


